

SONOMA COUNTY

575 ADMINISTRATION DRIVE, ROOM 102A SANTA ROSA, CA 95403

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2021-0469

Type: Consent Calendar Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 4/22/2021 In control: Sonoma County Water Agency

On agenda: 6/8/2021 Final action:

Title: Engineering and Design Services for Structural and Seismic Platform Design for Penngrove Lift

Station Flood Resiliency Project.

Sponsors: Sonoma County Water Agency

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Summary, 2. Resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

To: Board of Directors, Sonoma County Water Agency

Department or Agency Name(s): Sonoma County Water Agency **Staff Name and Phone Number:** Hannah Camp / 707-524-6435

Vote Requirement: 4/5th

Supervisorial District(s): Second

Title:

Engineering and Design Services for Structural and Seismic Platform Design for Penngrove Lift Station Flood Resiliency Project.

Recommended Action:

- A) Authorize Sonoma County Water Agency's General Manager to execute the First Amended and Restated Agreement for Engineering and Design Services for Structural and Seismic Platform Design for Penngrove Lift Station Flood Resiliency Project with Beyaz & Patel, Inc., to provide engineering and design services. The amended agreement increases the amount by \$17,502 for a wet well roof assessment, modification of platform and equipment pad support piles and materials of construction, and development of conformed drawings, and extends the agreement term by one year for a new not-to-exceed agreement total of \$65,541 and end date of August 31, 2022.
- B) Authorize Sonoma County Water Agency's General Manager to amend the agreement to extend the term, make modifications to the scope of work, and increase costs provided amendments do not cumulatively increase the total cost to Sonoma County Water Agency by more than 10 percent, while retaining authorities under Resolution 20-0092.
- C) Adopt a Resolution Authorizing Adjustment to the Board Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 for the Penngrove Sanitation Zone Construction Fund in the amount of \$17,502 for the Engineering and Design Services for Structural and Seismic Platform Design for Penngrove Lift Station Flood Resiliency Project.

(4/5th Vote Required) (Second District)

Executive Summary:

In support of Sonoma County Water Agency's (Sonoma Water) Penngrove Lift Station Flood Resiliency Project

(Project), engineering design of the equipment platform and generator pad is necessary to protect the electrical equipment, staff, and prevent sanitary sewer overflows (SSO) at the Penngrove lift station. The purpose of this amended agreement is to increase the agreement amount for a wet well roof assessment, modification of platform and equipment pad support piles and materials of construction, and development of conformed Project drawings.

Discussion:

HISTORY OF ITEM/BACKGROUND

At least four flood events since 2008 that resulted in SSOs have required emergency measures to protect the electrical equipment and staff at the Penngrove lift station. Most recently, on January 8, 2017, a major flood event occurred in the proximity of Ely Road in Penngrove California, which threatened to inundate the electrical equipment at the lift station. Because of this, Sonoma Water was forced to shut down the Penngrove lift station to avoid electrical failure. This result of this shutdown was significant SSOs and heightened concerns over system reliability and environmental impacts.

The Project, which intends to mitigate flooding concerns, also includes engineering design of the Penngrove lift station outdoor equipment platform and generator pad (Design Agreement). The platform, which is raised approximately five feet above grade, will house a generator and several electrical panels. To reduce the vibration effects of the generator on the other equipment and platform, the generator will be supported on a separate platform.

On October 16, 2018, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) approved Sonoma Water's 2018 Local Hazard Mitigation Plan (Plan). Sonoma Water updates this Plan as required by FEMA on a five-year recurring schedule. The Plan identified the Project as one of several mitigation projects that could be implemented to reduce the risk of damage to or failure of the lift station and sanitation system during flood events.

In 2017, Sonoma Water applied for grant funding through the FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program to flood proof the lift station, and in August 2017 Sonoma Water was notified of award. FEMA initially obligated \$350,266 in federal share, and in March of 2020 FEMA obligated an additional \$305,920, bringing the total federal share to \$656,186.

Sonoma Water pursued and was awarded FEMA funding which will offset some of the costs associated with the Project.

Sonoma Water and Beyaz & Patel, Inc. (Consultant) first entered into the Design Agreement for engineering and design services for structural and seismic platform design for the Project, dated April 22, 2019, in the amount of \$48,039. As the design developed, Sonoma Water required the following changes to the initial design: The support piles for the platform and engine-generator pad would need to be larger in diameter and depth; the access platform would need to be aluminum, not galvanized steel, to withstand the outdoor corrosive environment; the wet well would need be analyzed and accommodated to withstand being driven across by excessively heavy pier drilling equipment; and addenda during bidding required preparation of conformed drawings. The additional funds and time will allow the structural consultants to provide support through the construction phase.

SELECTION PROCESS

On December 19, 2018, Sonoma Water issued a Request for Statements of Qualifications to the following 14 firms:

- 1. Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Santa Rosa, CA
- 2. Summit Engineering, Inc., Santa Rosa, CA
- 3. Genterra Consultants, Sacramento, CA
- 4. ZFA Structural Engineers, Santa Rosa, CA
- 5. BKF Engineers, Santa Rosa, CA
- 6. GHD Inc., Santa Rosa, CA
- 7. AGS, Inc., San Francisco, CA
- 8. MKM & Associates Structural Engineers, Rohnert Park, CA
- 9. Kleinfelder, Inc., Santa Rosa, CA
- 10. Brunsing Associates, Santa Rosa, CA
- 11. Sage Consulting Engineers Inc., San Francisco, CA
- 12. Ansari Structural Engineers, San Francisco, CA
- 13. Bay Area Consulting Engineers, Inc., San Francisco, CA
- 14. Ryan Joyce Structural Design, San Francisco, CA

The Request for Statements of Qualifications was also posted on the Sonoma County Water Agency and County of Sonoma Purchasing Department websites, as well as the Small Business Administration and Minority Business Development Agency websites.

The six firms listed below submitted Statements of Qualifications.

- 1. Beyaz & Patel, Inc., Walnut Creek, CA
- 2. MME, Santa Cruz, CA
- 3. IEC Corporation, Sacramento, CA
- Water Works Engineers, Redding, CA
- 5. GHD, Inc.
- 6. Summit Engineering, Inc.

The following criteria were used to evaluate each firm:

- 1) Thoroughness of SOQ
- 2) Professional qualifications and demonstrated ability to perform the work
- 3) Exceptions to standard terms in the sample agreement

Consultant was selected to perform the work because Consultant scored highest in Sonoma Water's evaluation, has experience with designing platforms, and prepared a thorough response to the solicitation that exhibited competence and interest in the Project.

SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED

Under the proposed amended agreement, Consultant will continue the work under the agreement as well as perform a wet well roof assessment, modify platform and equipment pad support piles and materials of construction, and develop conformed Project drawings.

The additional cost is \$17,502, for a new not-to-exceed agreement total of \$65,541. The new end date is August 31, 2022.

The amended agreement includes two options for Sonoma Water to extend this agreement for a period of one year each by providing written notice to Consultant thirty days in advance of the expiration date of the agreement and of the first extension option.

Prior Board Actions:

02/09/2021: Adopted and approved Project Manual and Drawings ("plans and specifications") entitled "Penngrove Lift Station Flood Resiliency Project". Authorized the Chair to execute the contract with Valentine Corporation for \$ 819,369 for construction of the Penngrove Lift Station Resiliency Project, and delegated authority to the General Manager of Sonoma County Water Agency to execute Agreement and Release of Any and All Claims, if required.

FISCAL SUMMARY

Expenditures	FY 20-21	FY21-22	FY 22-23	
	Adopted	Projected	Projected	
Budgeted Expenses				
Additional Appropriation Requested	\$17,502			
Total Expenditures	\$17,502			
Funding Sources				
General Fund/WA GF				
State/Federal				
Fees/Other				
Use of Fund Balance	\$17,502			
Contingencies				
Total Sources	\$17,502			

Narrative Explanation of Fiscal Impacts:

Additional appropriations in the amount of \$17,502 from the Penngrove Sanitation Zone Construction Fund are required to process this expense. A budgetary resolution has been submitted with this item.

Staffing Impacts:						
Position Title (Payroll Classification)	Monthly Salary Range (A-I Step)	Additions (Number)	Deletions (Number)			

Narrative Ex	nlanation	of Staffing	Impacts	If Doa	uirad).
Nallative LA	(pianation	UI Stailing	iiiipacts	lii ved	juli Eu <i>j</i> .

N/A

Attachments:

Resolution

Related Items "On File" with the Clerk of the Board:

None